of the balance sheet date. The table indicates the estimated amount and timing of the main cash flows of interest and non-interest bearing

assets and liabilities as at the balance sheet date.

.

91

All amounts in thousands of Euro, unless otherwise stated

Profile

At the reporting date the interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

Fixed rate instruments – carrying amount 2010 2009

Financial assets 521,516 590,366

Financial liabilities (117,367) (116,649)

Total 404,149 473,717

Variable rate instruments – carrying amount 2010 2009

Financial assets1) 439,530 211,486

Financial liabilities2) (72,859) (72,932)

Total 366,671 138,554

1)	 Variable rate financial assets include cash and cash equivalents and short term investments.

2)	 Variable rate financial liabilities include borrowings and deposits received from reinsurers.

Cash flow sensitivity analyses for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased (decreased) the profit before tax by the amounts

shown below. This analysis instrument assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates, remain constant. The analysis

is performed on the same basis for 2009.

Income statement 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

increase decrease increase decrease

2010 2009

Cash flow sensitivity (net) – variable rate instruments 2,526 (2,526) 1,158 (1,158)

4.3.1.4	 Value-at-risk

The Group uses Value-at-Risk (VaR) analysis for determining the impact of changes of market risk on its investment portfolio. The VaR

indicator represents the simulated maximum loss in value of our investment portfolio due to adverse market events within a specified

time frame and probability (confidence level). The calculation of the VaR is based on the variance-covariance methodology and for certain

asset classes on the Monte Carlo simulation. The main inputs for this methodology such as volatility and correlation are derived from

financial information systems or are provided by external banks and investment management companies. The risk of using the variance-